
Section 290.190  Registration for Illinois Conceived and Foaled Horses 

a)	An application for foal registration for an Illinois conceived and foaled thoroughbred foal must be filed with the Department within 10 days after foaling. The application shall be made on forms provided by the Department. The forms shall be completed by the owners of the foal or their authorized representative and that person shall provide all the information required. The foal must remain in the State until it has been identified by a Department representative or until written notice that the foal application has been accepted and the foal registration is issued by the Department. 

b)	Procedures for Registration of Illinois Conceived and Foaled Thoroughbreds 

1)	The owners of the foal, or their authorized representative, shall complete an application for foal registration showing the name of the mare (dam), the name of the sire, the date and location of foaling, and the color, sex and markings of the foal. 

2)	To complete the official registration of an Illinois conceived and foaled horse, the owners or their authorized representative must forward the Jockey Club Certificate to the Department. If the horse has met all of the requirements for registration, the Illinois official seal shall be affixed on the face of the Jockey Club Certificate. The seal shall include the Illinois registration number for that horse. 

A)	The Jockey Club Certificate with the Illinois registration number will be the official registration certificate for the Illinois Thoroughbred Conceived and Foaled Program. The Jockey Club Certificate with the Department seal shall be returned to the owner of the horse by a mail delivery system that includes tracking capabilities. 

B)	If the Jockey Club Certificate is lost, destroyed or replaced, the duplicate Jockey Club Certificate for the horse must receive a new Department seal to be valid for the Illinois Conceived and Foaled Program. 

c)	The Department shall impose monetary penalties, as prescribed by Section 40 of the Act, for the late filing of an application for foal registration. 
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